

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
ALEX POTAPOV
JOSHUA T. HOYT
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WHAT DOES IT MEAN FOR SHELTER TO BE AVAILABLE?	4
A. It Is Unclear <i>Where</i> Shelter Must Be Available.....	4
B. It Is Unclear <i>What Kind</i> of Shelter Must Be Available.....	8
C. It Is Unclear <i>When</i> Shelter Must Be Available.....	12
II. HOW SHOULD SHELTER AVAILABILITY BE MEASURED?	16
A. It Is Prohibitively Difficult To Measure the Number of Homeless Individuals	16
B. It Is Also Difficult To Assess the Number of Available Shelter Beds.....	17
III. WHAT OTHER LAWS WILL BE AFFECTED?.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aitken v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	22
<i>Blake et al. v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 2019 WL 3717800 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2019)	22
<i>Boring v. Murillo</i> , 2022 WL 14740244 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2022)	22
<i>Clinton v. Cody</i> , 2019 WL 2004842 (Cal. Ct. App. May 7, 2019).....	6
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	22
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	6
<i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	22
<i>Hung v. Schaaf</i> , 2019 WL 1779584 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2019).....	22
<i>In re Eichorn</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 535 (1998).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118, 1132 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 19, 20
<i>Mahoney v. City of Sacramento</i> , 2020 WL 616302 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020)	21, 22
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	2-6, 8-22
<i>Quintero v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 2019 WL 1924990 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019).....	22
<i>Rios v. City of Sacramento</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d. 999 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	22
<i>Shipp v. Schaaf</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	22
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995)	5
STATUTES	
Cal. Gov. Code § 7284.6.....	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17000	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
County of Orange, Everyone Counts: 2019 Point in Time Final Report (July 30, 2019).....	10, 16
CUBIT, <i>California Cities by Population</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
San Clemente, Annual Budget 2019- 2020.....	10
San Clemente City Council Meeting Agenda Report (Aug. 20, 2019).....	10
